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A1 Address Information
A1 Name of College/University:
A1 Mailing Address:
A1 City/State/Zip
A1 Main Phone:
A1

A2
A2 Public
A2 Private (nonprofit) x
A2 Proprietary

A3 Classification of institution:
A3 Coeducational college x
A3 Men's college
A3 Women's college

A4 Academic year calendar:
A4 Semester x
A4 Quarter
A4 Trimester
A4 4-1-4
A4 Continuous
A4

Bachelor's x
A5 Postbachelor's certificate
A5 Master's x
A5 Post-master's certificate
A5 Doctoral
A5 First professional
A5 First professional certificate

http://departments.oxy.edu/admission

Source of institutional control (Check only one) :

(323) 259-2700
(800) 825-5262
(323) 341-4875
admission@oxy.edu

1600 Campus Rd.
Los Angeles, CA 90041
(323) 259-2500
www.oxy.edu

A.  General Information

Occidental College
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B1

B1
B1 Men Women Men Women
B1 Undergraduates
B1 Degree-seeking, first-time 

freshmen 200 247 0 0
B1 Other first-year, degree-seeking 38 34 1 2
B1 All other degree-seeking 515 744 5 9
B1 Total degree-seeking 753 1,025 6 11
B1 All other undergraduates enrolled 

in credit courses 4 5 2 2
B1 Total undergraduates 757 1,030 8 13
B1 First-Professional
B1 First-time, first-professional 

students 0 0 0 0
B1 All other first-professionals 0 0 0 0
B1 Total first-professional 0 0 0 0
B1 Graduate
B1 Degree-seeking, first-time 0 4 1 1
B1 All other degree-seeking 0 5 1 3
B1 All other graduates enrolled in 

credit courses 1 4 1 3
B1 Total graduate 1 13 3 7
B1 1,808
B1 24
B1 1,832

B2

B2
Degree-Seeking

First-Time
First Year

Degree-Seeking
Undergraduates 
(include first-time 

first-year)

Total
Undergraduates 

(both degree- and 
non-degree-

seeking)
B2 20 58 58
B2 22 125 125
B2 10 24 24
B2 55 255 255
B2 72 254 254
B2 244 1,008 1,008
B2 24 78 78
B2 447 1,802 1,802

Persistence
B3 Number of degrees awarded from July 1, 2001 to June 30, 2002
B3 Certificate/diploma 0

Asian or Pacific Islander
Hispanic
White, non-Hispanic
Race/ethnicity unknown
TOTAL

GRAND TOTAL ALL STUDENTS

Enrollment by Racial/Ethnic Category. Provide numbers of undergraduate students for each of the 
following categories as of the institution's official fall reporting date or as of October 15, 2002. Include 
international students only in the category "Nonresident aliens." Complete the "Total Undergraduates" 
column only if you cannot provide data for the first two columns.

Nonresident aliens
Black, non-Hispanic
American Indian or Alaskan Native

B. ENROLLMENT AND PERSISTENCE
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B3 Associate degrees 0
B3 Bachelor's degrees 340
B3 Master's degrees 0
B3 Postbachelor's degrees 14
B3 Post-Master's certificates 0







Common Data Set 2002-2003

CDS-C Page 2

C5     Of these, units that must be 2
C5 Foreign language 3
C5 Social studies 2
C5 History 2
C5 Academic electives 2
C5 Other (specify)

Basis for Selection
C6

C6
C6
C6
C6

C7

C7
Very Important Important Considered Not Considered

C7 Academic
C7 Secondary school record x
C7 Class rank x
C7 Recommendation(s) x
C7 Standardized test scores x
C7 Essay x
C7 Nonacademic
C7 Interview x
C7 Extracurricular activities x
C7 Talent/ability x
C7 Character/personal qualities x
C7 Alumni/ae relation x
C7 Geographical residence x
C7 State residency x
C7 Religious 

affiliation/commitment x

C7 Minority status x
C7 Volunteer work x
C7 Work experience x

SAT and ACT Policies
C8
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SAT I or ACT--ACT preferred
SAT I and SAT II
SAT I and SAT II or ACT
SAT II x

C8A
Yes No

C8A Placement x

C8A Counseling x

C8B

C8B
C8B Require Recommend Require for some

C8B SAT I
C8B SAT II x
C8B ACT
C8B SAT I or ACT

C8C

C8C

C8D

C8D

Freshman Profile

C9

C9
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C16 Notification to applicants of admission decision sent (fill in one only)
C16 On a rolling basis beginning 

(date):  
C16 By (date):  1-Apr
C16 Other:  
C16

C17 Reply policy for admitted applicants:
C17 Must reply by (date):  5/1
C17 No set date:  
C17 Must reply by May 1 or within 

_____ weeks if notified 
thereafter

C17 Other:  

C18 Deferred admission 

C20 

x
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C22 Yes No
C22

x

C22
C22
C22 Early action notification date

Do you have a nonbinding early action plan whereby students are 
notified of an admission decision well in advance of the regular 
notification date but do not have to commit to attending your college? 

If “yes,” please complete the following: 
Early action closing date
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Fall Applicants
D1 Yes No
D1 x

D1
x

D2

D2 Applicants Admitted 
Applicants

Enrolled 
Applicants

D2 Men 112 42 20
D2 Women 141 63 27
D2 Total 253 105 47

D3
D3 Fall �_
D3 Winter
D3 Spring �_
D3 Summer

D4 Yes No
D4

x

D4 16 (semester)

D5
D5 Required of All Recommended

of All
Recommended

of Some Required of Some Not Required

D5 High school transcript x
D5 College transcript(s) x
D5
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D7
3.00

D8
D8

D9

D9 Priority Date Closing Date Notification Date Reply Date Rolling Admission

D9 Fall 3/15 5/1
D9 Winter
D9 Spring 10/15 12/1
D9 Summer

D10 Yes No
D10 x

D11
D11

D12
D

D13 Number Unit Type
D13 64

D14 Number Unit Type
D14 64

D15

D16
64.00

D17
D17

Does an open admission policy, if reported, apply to 
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F4 Apartments for married students

F4 Apartments for single students
F4 Special housing for disabled 

students
F4 Special housing for international 

students
F4 Fraternity/sorority housing x
F4 Cooperative housing
F4
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G1

G1
G1
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G4
G4

G5
G5 Residents Commuters

(living at home)
Commuters

(not living at home)
G5 Books and supplies $870 $870 $870
G5 Room only $5,778
G5 Board only $3,168 $2,394
G5 Transportation
G5 Other expenses $1,520 $1,520 $1,520

G6
G6 PRIVATE INSTITUTIONS: $1,080.00
G6 PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS In-district
G6 PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS In-state 

(out-of-district):
G6 PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS Out-of-

state:
G6 NONRESIDENT ALIENS:

Provide the estimated expenses for a typical full-time undergraduate student:

Undergraduate per-credit-hour charges

If tuition and fees vary by undergraduate instructional program, describe briefly:
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2002-2003 
estimated 2001-2002 final

H1
Need-based $ 
(Include non-need-
based aid used to 

meet need.)

Non-need-
based $      

(Exclude non-need-
based aid used to 

meet need.)
H1

H1
H1
H1

H1

H1
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H2 a) Number of degree-seeking undergraduate students 
(CDS Item B1 if reporting on Fall 2002 cohort)

H2 b) Number of students in line a who were financial aid 
applicants (include applicants for all types of aid)

H2 c) Number of students in line b who were determined to 
have financial need

H2 d) Number of students in line c who received any financial 
aid

H2 e) Number of students in line d who received any need-
based gift aid

H2 f) Number of students in line d who received any need-
based self-help aid

H2 g) Number of students in line d who received any non-
need-based gift aid

H2 h) Number of students in line d whose need was fully met 
(exclude PLUS loans, unsubsidized loans, and private 
alternative loans)

H2 i) On average, the percentage of need that was met of 
students who received any need-based aid. Exclude 
any resources that were awarded to replace EFC 
(PLUS loans, unsubsidized loans, and private 
alternative loans)

H2 j) The average financial aid package of those in line d. 
Exclude any resources that were awarded to replace 
EFC (PLUS loans, unsubsidized loans, and private 
alternative loans)

H2 k) Average need-based gift award of those in line e

H2 l) Average need-based self-help award (excluding PLUS 
loans, unsubsidized loans, and private alternative 
loans) of those in line f

H2 m) Average need-based loan (excluding PLUS loans, 
unsubsidized loans, and private alternative loans) of 
those in line f who received a need-based loan

H2A

H2A First-time
Full-time

Freshmen

Full-time
Undergrad

(Incl. Fresh.)

Less Than
Full-time

Undergrad
H2A n) Number of students in line a who had no financial need 

and who received non-need-based gift aid (exclude 
those receiving athletic awards and tuition benefits)

H2A o) Average dollar amount of non-need-based gift aid 
awarded to students in line n

H2A p) Number of students in line a who received a non-need-
based athletic grant or scholarship

H2A q) Average dollar amount of non-need-based athletic 
grants and scholarships awarded to students in line p
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H3
H3
H3
H3

H4

H5

H6

H6
H6
H6

H6

H6

H6

Process for First-Year/Freshman Students

H7
H7
H7
H7
H7
H7
H7
H7
H7

H8
H8
H8
H8
H8
H8
H8

Check off all financial aid forms nonresident alien first-year financial aid applicants must submit:
Institution’s own financial aid form
CSS/Financial Aid PROFILE
Foreign Student’s Financial Aid Application
Foreign Student’s Certification of Finances
Other (specify):

College-administered financial aid is not available

Average dollar amount awarded to undergraduate degree-seeking nonresident aliens: 

Financial aid forms domestic first-year (freshman) financial aid applicants must submit:
FAFSA
Institution's own financial aid form
CSS/Financial Aid PROFILE

Noncustodial (Divorced/Separated) Parent's Statement

Percent of the 2002 undergraduate class who graduated between July 1, 2001 and June 
30, 2002 and borrowed through any loan programs (federal, state, subsidized, 
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H9
H9
H9
H9

H10
H10 a)
H10 Yes No
H10 b) Students notified on a rolling basis:
H10 If yes, starting date:

H11
H11
H11

Types of Aid Available

H12
H12
H12
H12
H12

H12
H12
H12
H12

H12
H12
H12
H12
H12
H12

H13
H13
H13
H13
H13
H13
H13
H13
H13
H13
H13

H14
H14 Non-Need Based Need-Based
H14

Federal Nursing Scholarship

Check off criteria used in awarding institutional aid. Check all that apply. 

Other (specify):

Federal Pell
SEOG
State scholarships/grants
Private scholarships
College/university gift aid from institutional funds
United Negro College Fund

Scholarships and Grants

FEDERAL FAMILY EDUCATION LOAN PROGRAM (FFEL)

FEDERAL DIRECT STUDENT LOAN PROGRAM (DIRECT LOAN)

NEED-BASED:

Direct Subsidized Stafford Loans
Direct Unsubsidized Stafford Loans
Direct PLUS Loans

FFEL Subsidized Stafford Loans

Dir cholarships
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H14
H14
H14
H14
H14
H14
H14
H14
H14
H14

Religious affiliation
State/district residency

Job skills
ROTC
Leadership
Minority status

Alumni affiliation
Art
Athletics

Music/drama
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I1

I1 Full-Time Part-Time Total
I1 a) 142 59 201
I1 b) 32 17 49
I1 c) 62 27 89
I1 d) 80 32 112
I1 e) 3

I1
f)

132 n/a 132

I1
g)

8
I1 h) 1

I1
i) 124

I2

I2 11.2 to 1.

Please report number of instructional faculty members in each category for Fall 2002.

Student to Faculty Ratio
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I3

I3

I3
I3 2-9 10-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-99 100+ Total
I3 59 131 75 46 13
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Common Data Set Definitions 2002

All definitions related to the financial aid section appear at the end of the Definitions document.
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First professional certificate (postdegree): An award that requires completion of an organized program of 
study designed for persons who have completed the first professional degree. Examples could be refresher 
First professional degree: An award in one of the following fields: Chiropractic (DC, DCM), dentistry (DDS, 
DMD), medicine (MD), optometry (OD), osteopathic medicine (DO), rabbinical and Talmudic studies (MHL, Rav), 
Pharmacy (BPharm, PharmD), podiatry (PodD, DP, DPM), veterinary medicine (DVM), law (LLB, JD), 
First-time student: A student attending any institution for the first time at the level enrolled. Includes students 
enrolled in the fall term who attended a postsecondary institution for the first time at the same level in the prior 
summer term. Also includes students who entered with advanced standing (college credit earned before 
First-time, first-year (freshman) student: A student attending any institution for the first time at the 
undergraduate level. Includes students enrolled in the fall term who attended college any institution for th De(m)-24(e at)-1( t)-1(he s)-8(am)-24(e lcv)4(el)3( enr)-6((2)-8(t)-1(i)3(t)-1(ut)-1dsT 1 -0.002T
/TT0 )-24(p(2(m)-24(,)-1( P)2(har)-6(m)-24(D)-3())-6(,)-1( podi)3(at)-1(r)585.48(o i)3(nc)-8(l)3(udes)-8 ent)-1(er)-6(ed w(t)-1(andi)3(ng ()-6(c)-8(ol)3(l)3(ege c)-8(r)-6(edi)3(t)-1( ear)-6(ned bef)-13(or)-)28( i)ha96 707.28 50]TJ
ET
q
42.ns)-8(d q
42.96 7096 707)-1(i)a
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Out-of-state tuition: The tuition charged by institutions to those students who do not meet the institution’s or 
Part-time student (undergraduate): A student enrolled for fewer than 12 credits per semester or quarter, or 
fewer than 24 contact hours a week each term.
*Personal counseling : One-on-one or group counseling with trained professionals for students who want to 
explore personal, educational, or vocational issues.
Post-baccalaureate certificate: An award that requires completion of an organized program of study requiring 
18 credit hours beyond the bachelor’s; designed for persons who have completed a baccalaureate degree but do 
Post-master’s certificate: An award that requires completion of an organized program of study of 24 credit 
hours beyond the master’s degree but does not meet the requirements of academic degrees at the doctoral level.
Postsecondary award, certificate, or diploma: Includes the following three IPEDS definitions for postsecondary 
awards, certificates, and diplomas of varying durations and credit/contact hour requirements—
Less Than 1 Academic Year:  Requires completion of an organized program of study at the postsecondary level 
(below the baccalaureate degree) in less than 1 academic year (2 semesters or 3 quarters) or in less than 900 
At Least 1 But Less Than 2 Academic Years:  Requires completion of an organized program of study at the 
postsecondary level (below the baccalaureate degree) in at least 1 but less than 2 full-time equivalent academic 
years, or designed for completion in at least 30 but less than 60 credit hours, or in at least 900 but less than 1,800 
At Least 2 But Less Than 4 Academic Years:
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Study abroad: Any arrangement by which a student completes part of the college program studying in another 
country. Can be at a campus abroad or through a cooperative agreement with some other U.S. college or an 
*Summer session: A summer session is shorter than a regular semester and not considered part of the 
academic year. It is not the third term of an institution operating on a trimester system or the fourth term of an 
institution operating on a quarter calendar system. The institution may have 2 or more sessions occurring in the 
summer months. Some schools, such as vocational and beauty schools, have year-round classes with no 
Talent/ability (as admission factor): Special consideration given to students with demonstrated talent/abilities in 
areas of interest to the institution (e.g., sports, the arts, languages, etc.).
Teacher certification program:  Program designed to prepare students to meet the requirements for certification 
as teachers in elementary, middle/junior high, and secondary schools.
Transfer applicant: An individual who has fulfilled the institution’s requirements to be considered for admission 
(including payment or waiving of the application fee, if any) and who has previously attended another college or 
Transfer student: A student entering the institution for the first time but known to have previously attended a 
postsecondary institution at the same level (e.g., undergraduate). The student may transfer with or without credit.
Transportation (costs): Assume two round trips to student’s hometown per year for students in institutional 
housing or daily travel to and from your institution for commuter students.
Trimester calendar system: An academic year consisting of 3 terms of about 15 weeks each.
Tuition: Amount of money charged to students for instructional services. Tuition may be charged per term, 1(cat)-68( at)-1(t)Tf
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q
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Non-need tuition waivers
Non-need athletic awards
Non-need federal grants
Non-need state grants
Non-need outside grants
Non-need student loans
Non-need parent loans
Non-need work
Non-need-based self-help aid : Loans and jobs from institutional, state, or other sources for which a student 

d t d t t  fi i l d t  lifScholarships/grants from external sources: Monies received from outside (private) sources that the student 
brings with them (e.g., Kiwanis, National Merit scholarships). The institution may process paperwork to receive 

               Work study and employment: Federal and state work study aid, and any employment packaged by your 
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